

Louisville Metro Government

601 W. Jefferson Street Louisville, KY 40202

Meeting Agenda - Final

Labor and Economic Development Committee

Chair Person Cheri Bryant Hamilton (D-5)
Vice Chair Stuart Benson (R-20)
Committee Member Pat Mulvihill (D-10)
Committee Member Marianne Butler (D-15)
Committee Member Julie Denton (R-19)

Tuesday, May 2, 2017 4:00 PM Council Chambers

Call to Order

Roll Call

Special Discussion

1. ID 17-0565 UPDATE ON THE SUMMERWORKS JOBS PROGRAM FOR YOUTH -

MICHAEL GRITTON, KENTUCKIANAWORKS

Attachments: 050217 Summerworks presentation for Labor-Economic Devp Committee 5-2-1

Pending Legislation

2. R-047-17 A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND LOUISVILLE

FORWARD TO APPLY TO THE COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY FOR AN ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT GRANT FOR THE BENEFIT OF RESTAURANT SUPPLY CHAIN SOLUTIONS, LLC IN THE AMOUNT

OF \$500,000 AND TO ACCEPT SAID GRANT IF AWARDED

Sponsors: Primary Cheri Bryant Hamilton (D-5)

Attachments: R-047-17 V.1 042717 Apply for Econ Dev Grant for Restaurant Supply Chain Sc

Mayor support KEIA letter.pdf

3. R-046-17 A RESOLUTION AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 53, SERIES 2012,

REGARDING THE GRANTING OF LOCAL INCENTIVES TO KINDRED

HEALTHCARE, INC. PURSUANT TO KRS CHAPTER 154,

SUBCHAPTER 32, TO CHANGE THE APPROVED COMPANY NAME TO KINDRED HEALTHCARE OPERATING, INC., TO MODIFY THE PROJECT, AND TO ADD APPROVED AFFLIATES AND ASSIGNEES.

Sponsors: Primary Cheri Bryant Hamilton (D-5)

Attachments: R-046-17 V.1 042717 Amending Incentives to Kindred.pdf

Kindred Healthcare Operating, Inc.- Local Resolution.pdf

Kindred Healthcare Operating, Inc.- Modification December 11, 2014.pdf

4. R-048-17 A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE GRANTING OF LOCAL

INCENTIVES TO GENERATION TUX, INC., FORMERLY KNOWN AS ZTUX, INC., AND ANY SUBSEQUENT ASSIGNEES OR APPROVED AFFILIATES THEREOF PURSUANT TO KRS CHAPTER 154,

SUBCHAPTER 32.

Sponsors: Primary Cheri Bryant Hamilton (D-5)

Attachments: R-048-17 V.1 042717 Incentives to Tux, Inc.pdf

Generation Tux, Inc.- Louisville support letter.pdf

Generation Tux, Inc.- Jeffersontown support letter.pdf

Generation Tux, Inc.- Preliminary approval June 26, 2014.pdf

5. R-049-17 A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE GRANTING OF LOCAL

INCENTIVES TO CLARIANT CORPORATION AND ANY

SUBSEQUENT ASSIGNEES OR APPROVED AFFILIATES THEREOF

PURSUANT TO KRS CHAPTER 154, SUBCHAPTER 32.

Sponsors: Primary Cheri Bryant Hamilton (D-5)

Attachments: R-049-17 V.1 042717 Incentives to Clariant Corp.pdf

Clariant Corporation- Lousiville Metro support letter.pdf

Clariant Corporation- KEDFA prelim approval July 25, 2013.pdf

6. O-088-17 AN ORDINANCE CREATING A NEW SECTION OF CHAPTER 115 OF

THE LOUISVILLE METRO CODE OF ORDINANCES TO ESTABLISH A COMMERCIAL QUADRICYCLE PERMIT AND ADOPT REGULATIONS

FOR COMMERCIAL QUADRICYCLES. (AS AMENDED)

Sponsors: Primary David Yates (D-25)

Attachments: O-088-17 V.2 CAM 041817 NEW SECTION OF CHPT 115 OF LMCO FOR COI

O-088-17 V.1 030917 NEW SECTION OF CHPT 115 OF LMCO FOR COMMEF

O-088-17 PROPOSED CAM 050217 Commercial Quadricycle Permit Establishr

Legislative History

3/9/17	Metro Council	assigned to the Labor and Economic Development Committee
	Action Required By: September 20	017
3/28/17	Labor and Economic Development Committee	recommended for approval
3/28/17	Labor and Economic Development Committee	tabled
4/18/17	Labor and Economic Development Committee	untabled
4/18/17	Labor and Economic Development Committee	amended
4/18/17	Labor and Economic Development Committee	tabled

7. O-087-17 AN ORDINANCE CREATING A NEW SECTION OF CHAPTER 113 OF

THE LOUISVILLE METRO CODE OF ORDINANCES TO ESTABLISH AN AUTHORIZED PUBLIC CONSUMPTION OPERATIONAL ZONE

PURSUANT TO KRS 243.089.

Sponsors: Primary David Yates (D-25)

Attachments: O-087-17 V.1 030917 NEW SECTION OF CHPT 113 OF LMCO FOR PUBLIC (

O-087-17 ATTACH.pdf

O-087-17 PROPOSED CAM 050217 Authorized Public Consumption Establishr

Legislative History

3/9/17 Metro Council assigned to the Labor and Economic

Development Committee

Action Required By: September 2017

8. O-075-17 AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING A DEVELOPMENT AREA

PURSUANT TO PROVISIONS OF KRS 65.7041- 65.7083 TO BE KNOWN AS THE MAIN AND SHELBY DEVELOPMENT AREA, DESIGNATING THE METRO DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY, INC. AS

AN "AGENCY", ADOPTING A DEVELOPMENT PLAN, APPROVING ENTERING INTO A LOCAL PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT, AUTHORIZING THE PAYMENT OF THE "RELEASED AMOUNT" PURSUANT TO THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE LOCAL PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT. REQUIRING THE SUBMISSION OF

PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT, REQUIRING THE SUBMISSION OF REGULAR REPORTS TO LOUISVILLE/JEFFERSON COUNTY METRO GOVERNMENT AND AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION AND

DELIVERY OF ANY OTHER DOCUMENTS AND THE TAKING OF ANY OTHER ACTIONS NECESSARY TO ACCOMPLISH THE PURPOSES

AUTHORIZED BY THIS ORDINANCE.

Sponsors: Primary Barbara Sexton Smith (D-4) and Additional Bill Hollander (D-9)

Attachments: O-075-17 V.1 030917 SHELBY AND MAIN DEVELOPMENT AREA.pdf

O-075-17 ATTACH EXHIBIT A DEV PLAN.pdf
O-075-17 ATTACH EXHIBIT B DEV AREA.pdf

O-075-17 ATTACH EXHIBIT C LOCAL PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT.pdf

031417 Flournoy.pdf

O-075-17 Letter to Mary Ellen Wiederwohl re Rent Abatement Program.pdf

Legislative History

3/9/17 Metro Council assigned to the Labor and Economic

Development Committee

Action Required By: September 2017

3/14/17 Labor and Economic recommended for approval

Development Committee

3/14/17 Labor and Economic tabled

Development Committee

Adjournment

Note: Agendas are followed at the discretion of the Chair Person. While an item may be listed, it does not mean all items will be heard and/or acted upon by the Committee.